## As Adopted by the Senate

## 132nd General Assembly Regular Session 2017-2018

S. R. No. 580

26

## **Senators Bacon, Tavares**

## **A RESOLUTION**

Honoring Artie Marie Brown on her One Hundred Eighth Birthday.

WHEREAS, The members of the Senate of the 132nd General Assembly of Ohio are pleased to commend Artie Marie Brown on the 2 auspicious occasion of her One Hundred Eighth Birthday, May 16, 2018; and WHEREAS, Throughout her eventful lifetime, spanning a dramatic period of historic change in science, politics, technology, and art, Artie Brown has maintained a fresh perspective and a positive outlook that continue to endear her to everyone who has made her acquaintance. Among her endeavors, she 9 worked at a hospital in Chillicothe and for a renowned news 10 commentator, and she was active with the Chillicothe City Council. 11 She has the satisfaction of knowing that she has set an example of 12 service and achievement worthy of emulation; and 1.3 WHEREAS, Artie Brown has willingly shared her energy and 14 abilities with her friends and family, including her husband, the 15 late Oscar, her nine children, and her numerous grandchildren, 16 great-grandchildren, and great-grandchildren, and she has 17 clearly shown the potential of individuals to have a positive 18 effect on the quality of life in our society. Diligent and 19 painstaking in all of her endeavors, she has always used her 2.0 talents to the benefit of those around her, and she is deserving 21 of high praise; and 2.2 WHEREAS, The hopes and dreams, joys and challenges contained 2.3 in Artie Brown's life experiences continue to enhance and enrich 24 her growth as an individual and a community member. As she 25

celebrates her One Hundred Eighth Birthday, she can reflect with

S. R. No. 580 As Adopted by the Senate	Page 2
fondness on the memories of years past and remember her many	27
accomplishments with justifiable pride; therefore be it	28
RESOLVED, That we, the members of the Senate of the 132nd	29
General Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, offer Artic	e 30
Marie Brown our heartfelt best wishes on her One Hundred Eighth	31
Birthday and salute her as a fine Ohioan; and be it further	32
RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the Senate transmit a duly	33
authenticated copy of this Resolution to Artie Marie Brown.	34